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Land Use Application Summary Report 

Application Number: SU-AB 21-0912 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Distance Separation Waiver for a  

4-COP Permit 

North: 

Commercial, Neighborhood /  

Car Wash and   

PD / Open Space 

South: PD / Church  

Comp Plan Designation: 
R-2 (Residential-2) and  

RP-2 (Residential Planned -2) 
East: 

 

PD / Church  

 

Service Area: Urban Service Area West: AR & AS-1 / Vacant  
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Request Details and Background: 

 

Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 

4-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB), Beer, wine, and liquor for sale and consumption on and 

off the permitted premises (package sales). The wet zoned area will comprise a 2,985-square-feet indoor area 

with no outdoor seating, as shown on the revised wet zone survey received on June 30, 2021. 

 

The existing and proposed wet zoned area is zoned CN, which permits the proposed use and consideration of 

the requested AB permit. The property was previously approved for a 3-PS (AB SU 19-0441) on April 22, 2019, 

to allow for the sale of beer, wine and liquor to be sold in concealed containers for consumption off the permitted 

premises for Kenny’s Liquors. The existing wet zone encompasses 2,985 square feet and the request does not 

expand the wet zone area.  

 

 

Distance Separation Requirements for a 4-COP AB Permit: 

 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

 

1. The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. 

• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement.  

 

2. The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. 

• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement.  

 

3. There shall be no more than three approved 4-COP beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed alcoholic 

beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. An Alcoholic 

Beverage Development Permit application shall reference all alcoholic beverage conditional uses or wet 

zonings that were approved under previous zoning regulations as well as nonconforming wet zoned 

establishments.  

• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  

 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 

noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 

circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 

surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 

is negated. 

 

 

Required Separation from Certain Community Uses 

 
Community Use No. 1:  

Fishhawk Trails Community Recreational Path  

The Fishhawk Trails Community Recreational Path is located north of Lithia Pinecrest Road within 500 feet of 

the proposed AB location. The proposed wet zoning is located 162 feet from the church property line according to 

wet zone survey. The applicant requests a 338-foot distance separation waiver from the 500-foot separation 

requirement from certain community uses. 

 

1. Special or unique circumstances that make the specified distance requirements unnecessary. 
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Applicant Response: The trail travels through the community. To access the recreational trails 

you must walk down Lithia Pinecrest Road, which has no sidewalk on either side of the road. 

There are multiple fences, a split rail guard with a partial wall and chain link fence.  The fitness 

trail is within the Fishhawk Trails within a gated community. The entrance to the development is 

located approximately 0.4 miles to the east from the proposed wet zone.  

 

Community Use No. 2:  

Church 

Grace Community United Methodist Church is located on the adjacent parcel to the south within 500 feet of the 

proposed AB location. The proposed wet zoning is located 75 feet feet from the church property line according to 

wet zone survey. The applicant requests a 425-foot distance separation waiver from the 500-foot separation 

requirement from certain community uses. 

 

1. Special or unique circumstances that make the specified distance requirements unnecessary. 

 

Applicant Response: From the establishment to the church there is a heavily wooded area. Also, 

there is a six-foot PVC fence providing screening from the proposed 4-COP.  

 

Required Separation from Residentially Zoned Property 

 

The applicant requests an 88-foot reduction to the required separation distance from a residentially zoned property 

to the west to allow a separation of 162 feet and the applicant has provided the following justification: 

 

• There is fencing along Lithia Pinecrest Road. 

• To get to residents in the residentially zoned property, visitors are required to go through a gated security 

guard entrance. 

 

 

Staff Findings: 

 

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3. provides for the approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land 

uses and whether certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

 

 
Figure 1: View across Lithia Pinecrest Rd. and nearby community use (trail); Google Maps 7/8/2021 
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Community Use No. 1: Trails  

• The trails are extensively vegetated and located across Lithia Pinecrest Road. 

• The trails have a brick fence and guard rail along the portion Lithia Pinecrest Road, directly northeast 

across from the subject property and are not directly accessed from the proposed wet zoning site.  

 

Community Use No. 2: Church 

• The orientation of the entrance is towards Lithia Pinecrest Road away from the church. 

• Due to the existing vegetative buffering and screening, straight-line access between the proposed wet 

zoning and the church is not possible. Staff estimates the shortest route of pedestrian and vehicular travel 

from the front to the church buildings is approximately 785 feet. 

• There is a 6-foot-high PVC fence along the eastern property line.  

 

 
View of wet zone property and nearby community uses (church & trail); Google Maps 7/8/2021 

 

Residentially Zoned Property 

• Residentially zoned properties that are within 250 feet of the proposed wet zoning are located in the PD 

(20-1013) north of the subject property. The residential development that is 162 feet away is the location 

of the Fishhawk Trails and part of the HOA landscape area.  

• The residential development is screened by a brick fence and guard rail along the portion Lithia Pinecrest 

Road across from the proposed wet zoning and cannot be directly accessed from the proposed wet zoning 

site (see figure 1).  
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• According to GIS measurement by staff, the entrance road to the residential homes on the north side of 

Lithia-Pinecrest Road is located approximately 2,100 feet to the east of the proposed wet zoning. 

 

Generally 

 

• The proposed 4-COP wet zoning will replace an existing 3-PS wet zoning. Both wet zonings are in the 

same AB intensity classification under the LDC and therefore have the same separation requirements.  

 

 

2.0  Recommendation: 

For these reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 

surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance separation requirements is negated by the 

circumstances identified above. Therefore, staff finds the request to be APPROVABLE, subject to the 

recommended condition below. Approval is based upon the wet-zone survey indicating a total of 2,985 

square feet square feet of floor space for the proposed use that was received June 1, 2021.  

1. Upon approval of Alcoholic Beverage Permit SU AB 21-0912, the existing 3-PS Alcoholic 

Beverage Permit on the premises, SU AB 19-0441, shall be rescinded. 

 

 

Staff's Recommendation: Approvable 

Zoning Administrator Sign-off: 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 89-0098

Zoning Category Commercial/Office/Industr

Zoning CN

Description Commercial - Neighborhood

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0530H

FIRM Panel 12057C0530H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120530C

County Wide Planning Area Boyette

Community Base Planning 
Area

SouthShore

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Personal Appearances 11-0404,05-0023,03-1586,
07-1995,00-1330 WD,03-
0397,99-0900,97-0066,98-
0472A,98-0472B,02-1129,
01-0417,99-0062,92-0216,
91-0045,16-0179, 19-1117, 
20-1013

Census Data Tract: 013920
Block: 2000

Census Data Tract: 013920
Block: 2001

Future Landuse R-2

Future Landuse RP-2

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 4

Fire Impact Fee South

Parks/Schools Impact Fee SOUTH

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 6

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 88087.0000
PIN: U-22-30-21-ZZZ-000004-38310.0

KINMAN HOLDING LLC
Mailing Address: 

11679 BOYETTE RD
RIVERVIEW, FL 33569-5531

Site Address: 
5622 LITHIA PINECREST RD

LITHIA, Fl 33547 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 22-30-21

Acreage: 0.58242399
Market Value: $338,612.00

Landuse Code: 2103 COMM./OFFICE
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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